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(lnterruptiona)

MR. SPEAKER: Order, order. I am not allOwing anything. Something hu happened which is unfortunate.
At the time of oath-takin'g, the Member comes, takes the oath, signs the register and he goes back to his seat. IIi this calle, Mr. Madhu Limaye, after taking oath, turned towards the Treasury Benches .md made certain observations. While he was standing here with me on the dais, the counter-shouting Btarted.
First he turned towards the Treasury Benches and made ~ qbaervatlons.
While he was standing here immediately after shaking handa, the counter-shouting started. He is our old friend arid senior Member and he i8 COlJliDa spin. All a Member w.e all welcome him. But he should not be so .impatient. The whole of tRt*

episode is a very unhealthy precedent. May I 8uggest that when the oath finished and upto the time he signed the register, nothing will form part of the record. Nothing mould be said from the time the oath is
!-Bken till ~~ in, the register. It IS a solemn ceremony. After that you are at liberty to say whatever you like to say.

2. Shri Yogesh Chandra Murmu
(Rajmahai).

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

BaiUCeci GrOwth oi POPQJaUOD
+

·SOl. SHRI BHAGIRATH
BHANWAR:

SHRI S. N. MISHRA:

win the Minister of HEALTH
AND FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to evolve a pojruhitiori policy which could aim at reducing the gap between the rate of socio-economic development and population growth to raise the standard of living in the
<:ountry; aDd

(b) whetht!J' the money allotted to family ~ has been effectively used?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING (SHRI
KONDAJJI BASAPPA): (a) The 'matter is under consideration.

(b) Yes, Sir.
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SHRI KONDAJJI BASAPPA: The
~ allocated for family pl8llJ1ing is spent through the State Governments. Wherever we have received the compiaints, we have referred those complaints to the State Governments concerned. They are making enquiries and taking suitable action in' the matter.
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SHRI KONDAJJI BASAPPA: This entire pl'Qgramme is under colllidera-
tion.
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SHIU KONDAJJI BASAPPA: It is a voluntary programme. It is not a COQlpWaory prolI'lIJI!Dle at all. If there are any complaints Of compulsion having been used. the State Governments have been r.equeated to take suitable action in those cases.
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(I nterruptionlll)

SHRI KONDAJJI BASAPPA: This is the first time that the hOD. Member is bringing that particular calM!
to. Ol,lr Ilotice. Jf the ~ is given to us .in ~ • .we shall refer it to the State Governments and ask them to take suitable action in the malter .

SHlU SAT - PAL KAPUR: This is not the ~ to be !lut here.

~  No"'. ~  Dinesh
Chandra. GQIVI8JIIi.
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SHRI P. M. MEHTA: On a point of order. 'n1e bon. Minister was on his Ie.. and he bad started replying. ~
point of order is this, namely whether the Chair has permitted the other hon. Member to put his queation, even before the. hon. Minister bad finished his reply.

SHRI DINESH CHANDRA GO-
SWAMI: It U a matter of deep regret that population exploaion h.. shown a relationship with the baekward regions ....
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MR. SPEAKER: I am sorry. I have ealled the next hon. Member.

SHRI DINESH CHANDRA GO-
SWAMI: It u a matter of deep eon-
c:ern that population explosion has shown a relationship with the backwardness of the people ....
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MR. SPEAKER: The bon. Minister may reply to Shri Madhu Limaye" question.

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
lIINISTHY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING (SHRI A. K.
KISJro'): The.family planning pro. eramme ill a national programme, and we are aD out into a IIOcial revolution wbleb ia worldn, aUently in di1fereDt faeat. of the country. There are eertain long·term prorrammes, the impaet of whleb ia far-reac:hiDg and yet to be seen. On the very specific queation: he asked about an old man of 70 years having been subjected to thia operation, if the details are given to us in writing, we will surely look into it. These matters are being attended to by the State Governments. But I may say with emphasis that it is a national programme and Government are going into it with all sincerity in different facets because It Is geared to our programme of Bocio-economic development Of the country. We are all out to see that it succeeds.

SHRI DINESH CHANDRA GO-
SWAMI: It is a matter of deep eon·
cern that the population exploaion has shown a relationship with the backwardness of a region and the more backward the region, the greater in the fanure of the family planning programme. In this context, what steps are Government taking to make the family planning programme more effective in the backward regions?

SHRI A. K. KISKU: Family planning is basically a question of educa-

~ and motivation. Where....
admit that there are certain most backward areas which have not been reached yet. we find that as we are able to reach backward areas, and u these people become aware of it they are accepting it most happily and in a most reaponlive manner.
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SHRI A. K. KISKU: This question may kindly be addressed to the Ministry of Law.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
He is giving an evasive reply. Can family planning and polygamy go together? It is a joint responsibility.
One Ministry cannot allow polygamy and another cannot be preaching family planning.
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SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
The Minister has said that family planning is voluntary. Is he going to make it compulsory for everybody in India?

SHRI A. K. KISKU: The answer is definitely 'No'.
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SHRl A. K. KISKU: May I say that it is a national programme and there is mass vasectomy all over the country? One or two cases of this tYPe have come to our notice and W8 are looking into them.

H.V.D.C.O. udstaDee to other agencies besides State Bowline

Boards

+
·802. SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA:

SHRI P. M. MEHTA:

Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Housing and Urban Development Corporation has attracted a large number of housing schemes within weeks of its announcement that it would finance other agencies besides State Housing
Boards;

(b) if 110, how many schemes have been approved after its announcement; and

(c) to what extent grants have been given to them; and what are the agencies which have been granted such loans?

THE MINISTER OF STAD JK 'l'JDI DEPARTMENT OF PARLJAMr::-;_
TARY AFFAIRS AND IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING (SHRI OM MEHTA): (8)
HUDCO has received enquiries from about 200 Cooperative Housing Societies, Universities and Public Undertakings who have shown interest in obtaining HUDCO's financial assistance.

(b) and (c). One scheme of the
~ University, Jaipur has been sanctioned for a loan of Rs. 23.4 lakha_

